

No. 24-5220

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TENNESSEE,	:	Appeal from the
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	United States District Court
v.	:	Eastern District of Tennessee
	:	
BECERRA, ET AL.,	:	District Court Case No.
Defendants-Appellees.	:	3:23-cv-384-TRM-jem
	:	
	:	
	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF OHIO AND
21 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

T. ELLIOT GAISER
Ohio Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
Thomas.Gaiser@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Ohio*

(Additional counsel listed on signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
EN BANC REVIEW IS WARRANTED.....	6
I. The full Court should address the scope of <i>Loper Bright</i> 's stare-decisis reservation for "specific agency actions."	6
A. The panel decision could affect agency power under many statutes.	6
B. The panel erred.	8
II. The full Court should review the Spending-Clause holding because it conflicts with earlier panel precedent and erodes State authority.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bernardo-De La Cruz v. Garland</i> , 114 F.4th 883 (7th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	7, 10
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia-Romo v. Barr</i> , 940 F.3d 192 (2019)	6
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)	3, 11
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	10
<i>Lake Region Healthcare Corp. v. Becerra</i> , 113 F.4th 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>In re MCP No. 185</i> , No. 24-7000, 2024 WL 3517673 (6th Cir. June 28, 2024)	7
<i>Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm’r</i> , 28 F.4th 700 (2022)	6
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 7

<i>Oregon v. Becerra</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2621 (2021)	7
<i>Oregon v. Cochran</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1369 (2021).....	7, 8
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	3, 11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. HHS</i> , No. 3:23-cv-384, 2024 WL 1053247 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 11, 2024)	5
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (2019)	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §300	1, 3
Other Authorities	
Brief for Respondents, App’x B, <i>Loper Bright</i> , No. 22-451.....	6
